

**\*\*THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE\*\***  
EXECUTION SET FOR August 1, 2023

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

JOHNNY JOHNSON, Petitioner,

v.

DAVID VANDERGRIFF,  
Warden, Potosi Correctional Center, Respondent.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Missouri Supreme Court

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

LAURENCE E. KOMP\*  
DANIEL KIRSCH  
MEREDITH H. SCHLACTER  
MANDI SCHENLEY  
Assistant Federal Public Defenders  
Western District of Missouri  
1000 Walnut Street, Suite 600  
Kansas City, MO 64106  
(816) 471-8282  
Laurence\_komp@fd.org  
Daniel\_Kirsch@fd.org  
Meredith\_schlacter@fd.org  
Mandi\_schenley@fd.org

KENT E. GIPSON  
Law Office of Kent Gipson, LLC  
121 E. Gregory Blvd.  
Kansas City, MO 64114  
816-363-4400/Fax 816-363-4300  
kent.gipson@kentgipsonlaw.com

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

*\*Counsel of Record, Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court*

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	12
I: A continuing duty to disclose material impeachment evidence regarding critical state’s witnesses pursuant to <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) exists and is violated when a local prosecutor’s office and the Attorney General withheld material impeachment evidence at trial, direct appeal, post-conviction, and habeas proceedings.....	12
A. The undisclosed evidence was favorable to Mr. Johnson.....	14
B. The undisclosed evidence was suppressed by the State. ....	16
C. The State’s failure to disclose this evidence prejudiced Mr. Johnson. ....	18
D. This Court should apply <i>Brady</i> to Attorneys General in post-conviction proceedings. ....	21
E. This Court should grant the writ of certiorari to clarify the application of <i>Brady</i> to post-conviction proceedings and an Attorney General’s obligations under <i>Brady</i> at all stages of litigation.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	12, 16, 22
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	13, 25
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997),.....	22
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	i, iv, 12
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	13
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986). ....	25
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972). ....	15
<i>Hill v. Mitchell</i> , 842 F.3d 910 (6th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	26
<i>In re Jenkins</i> , No. S267391 (Cal. Mar. 27, 2023). ....	22
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 388 S.W.3d 159 (Mo. banc 2012).....	6
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 207 S.W.3d 24 (Mo. banc 2006).....	2
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959). ....	18
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987).....	21
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022).....	13
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Clemons v. Larkins</i> , 475 S.W.3d 60 (Mo. 2015).....	18
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 207 S.W.3d 24 (Mo. banc 2006).....	2
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999). ....	12, 13, 25
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	12
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013). ....	13
<i>Wilson v. Hamm</i> , No. 1:19-CV-284-WKW, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51395 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 27, 2023).....	21
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	25
<i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> , 547 U.S. 867 (2006).....	14

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	22
-----------------------	----

### Other Authorities

Jason Kreag, <i>The Jury's Brady Right</i> , 98 B.U. L. Rev. 345, 355 (2018).....	12
<i>State Comm. of Psychologists v. Becker</i> , Case No. 12-0407 PS (May 3, 2013). ....	9
